Committee 6-0 Final 8-0

RESOLUTION 91-12

TO APPROVE ACCEPTANCE OF FEDERAL JOB TRAINING PARTNERSHIP ACT FUNDS TO ADMINISTER JOB TRAINING PROGRAMS

WHEREAS, the Indiana Department of Employment and Training will provide a grant of approximately \$2,000,000 to the City of Bloomington; and

WHEREAS, this grant provides 100% of the funding to administer job training programs in six counties; and

WHEREAS, the grant will be administered through the Human Resources Department;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA:

The City of Bloomington is authorized to receive and administer through the Human Resources Department, a grant from the Indiana Department of Employment and Training in the amount of approximately \$2,000,000 for the purposes of administering job training programs.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this $\frac{20}{1991}$ day of $\frac{1991}{1991}$.

JOHN FERNANDEZ, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk

City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 11st day of March 1991.

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution authorizes the City of Bloomington to receive and administer a grant of approximately \$2,000,000 from the Indiana Department of Employment and Training. The grant will fund a program to provide job training programs to be administered by the Human Resources Department.

Signal Copies to Human Reserves. Controller Personal